

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).1655/2006

(From the judgment and order dated 15/12/2005 in Crl. M.A. No. 596/2005

of the HIGH COURT OF DESIGNATED JUDGE (TADA ACT), JAMNAGAR, GUJARAT)

NOORMAMAD UMAR HAJI HASAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF GUJARAT

R espondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail and with office report)

Date: 07/08/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.P. SINGH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. V. Madhukar, Adv.

Mr. Siddhartha Chowdhury, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Shivangi, Adv.

Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(Ajay Kr. Jain)

(Vijay Dhawan)

Court Master
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 820 OF 2006

(Arising out of SLP(Crl.) No. 1655 of 2006)

Noormamad Umar Haji Hasan
. Appellant

...

Versus

State of Gujarat
.. Respondents

..

O R D E R

We have heard counsel for the parties.

Leave granted.

According to the counsel for the appellant it may take about six months to conclude the trial.

According to the counsel appearing for the State the trial may be completed within two months as all the

prosecution witnesses have been examined, but some of the accused wish to examine witnesses in defence.

In these circumstances having regard to the fact that the trial will take some time, we direct the

release of the appellant on bail on his furnishing bail bonds and sureties to the satisfaction of the Trial Court.

The Trial Court shall impose the following conditions while granting bail to the appellant:-

(i) The appellant shall surrender his passport to the Trial Court.

...2/-

- 2 -

(ii) The Trial Court shall direct the appellant to appear before the concerned police station or the concerned Court once every week, as may be considered appropriate by the Trial Court.

(iii) The appellant shall not absent himself from the Court on any date on which he is required to be present before it, without reasonable cause.

The Trial Court is at liberty to cancel the bail granted by this Court if the appellant fails to comply with the conditions aforesaid, or is otherwise found to abuse the privilege of bail.

This appeal is disposed of in the above terms.

.....J.

(B.P. SINGH)

.....J.

(ALTAMAS KABIR)

New Delhi

August 07, 2006